Currency risk: on the date of this quarterly information, the Company did not have directly traded
significant foreign exchange transactions. However, many products that the Company sells, especially
technology items, are manufactured locally, but have several imported components, so that their costs
may vary with the exchange-rate change. Therefore, the management of “indirect” exchange rate risk
is closely linked to commercial, price and product margin management, being carried out together with
its suppliers, who try not to transfer major fluctuations to end clients.

Interest rate risk: the Company is exposed to floating interest rates tied to the “Interbank Deposit
Certificate (CDI),” relating to financial investments and loans and financing in reais (R$), for which it
performed a sensitivity analysis, as described below.

As at September 30, 2021, Management carried out a sensitivity analysis, considering a probable
scenario and scenarios of 25% and 50% decreases and increases in the expected interest rates. The
probable scenario of decrease and increase in interest rates were measured using the future interest
rates disclosed by BM&F BOVESPA and/or BACEN, considering a CDI base rate of 6.15% p.a.

Quarterly information
September 30, 2021

59

The expected effects of interest expenses net of financial revenues from financial investments for the
next three months are as follows:

 Parent company Consolidated
 09/30/2021 09/30/2021

Bank deposit certificates (Note 5) 4,989 316,928
Non-exclusive investment funds (Note 5) - 32,846
Cash equivalents 4,989 349,774
Marketable securities (Note 6) 1,080,139 1,354,190
Total cash equivalents and securities  1,085,128 1,703,964
Loans and financing (Note 19) (2,349,200) (2,352,035)
Net exposure (1,264,072) (648,071)
Financial expense from interest - exposure to CDI 6.15% 6.15%
Impact on financial income (loss), net of taxes:
Base scenario, rate of 6.15% p.a. (28,900) (909)
25%-increase scenario, rate of 7.69% p.a. (36,125) (1,137)
50%-increase scenario, rate of 9.23% p.a. (43,350) (1,364)

25%-decrease scenario, rate of 4.61% p.a. (21,675) (682)
50%-decrease scenario, rate of 3.08% p.a. (14,450) (455)

31. Statements of cash flows

Changes in equity that do not affect the cash flows of the Company are as follows:

 Parent company  Consolidated

  09/30/2021 09/30/2020 09/30/2021 09/30/2020

Changes in fair value of financial assets - (6,127) - (6,127)
Offset of recoverable taxes (776,198) (604,801) (776,198) (604,801)
Additions IFRS 16 - Right-of-use and lease 895,545 375,289 913,016 380,321
Stock option plan – subsidiaries (4,892) (2,214) - (2,214)
Amounts payable to former shareholders (8,476) 89,394 (84,005) 89,394
Treasury shares payable (86,213) - (86,213) -

32. Insurance coverage

The Company has insurance contracts with coverage determined in accordance with the advice of
experts, taking into account the nature and degree of risk, in amounts considered sufficient to cover any
losses on its assets and/or obligations.

The insurance coverage, as at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, are demonstrated below:

 Parent company Consolidated
  09/30/2021 12/31/2020 09/30/2021 12/31/2020
Civil responsibility and D&O 100,000 100,000 337,377 331,202
Sundry risks – inventory and property and equipment 7,619,302 5,137,238 8,248,164 5,492,117